### 507005840 12/02/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7052677

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MONTANA HYDRAULICS, LLC	05/17/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LORAM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	111 COOPERATIVE WAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	
City:	GEORGETOWN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78626	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9926947
Patent Number:	9127412
Application Number:	16782161

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (208)562-4901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, it provided, it that is unsuccessiul, it will be s

**Phone:** 208-562-4900

Email: instructions@parsonsbehle.com
Correspondent Name: PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER

Address Line 1: 800 W. MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: BOISE, IDAHO 83702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20009-MONTANA		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JORDAN L. STOTT	
SIGNATURE:	/Jordan L. Stott/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2021	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment of Patent Rights\_MH#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights\_MH#page2.tif

PATENT 507005840 REEL: 058270 FRAME: 0098

source=Assignment of Patent Rights\_MH#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 058270 FRAME: 0099

Atty Docket No.: 20009

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, MONTANA MYDRAULICS, LLC, a Montana limited liability company having an address of 888 Florence Street, Helena, Montana 59601 (hereinafter "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s).

### Patent Applications/Patents

Title	Application No.	Patent No.
AIR-TO-HYDRAULIC FLUID PRESSURE AMPLIFIER	US 14/700,886	US 9,928,947
AIR-TO-HYDRAULIC FLUID PRESSURE AMPLIFIER	US 61/991,038	
AIR-TO-HYDRAULIC FLUID PRESSURE AMPLIFIER	PCT/US2015/029386	
AIR-TO-HYDRAULIC FLUID PRESSURE AMPLIFIER	CA2947753	
TARP SYSTEM WITH OPEN TOP HOPPER-STYLE RAIL SYSTEM	US 62/633,787	***************************************
TARP SYSTEM WITH OPEN TOP HOPPER-STYLE RAIL SYSTEM	US 62/800,462	
RAILCAR BALLAST DELIVERY GATE	US 16/782,161	***************************************
RAILCAR BALLAST DELIVERY GATE	US 62/803,520	
RAILCAR BALLAST DISTRIBUTING APPARATUS	US 14/296,084	US 9,127,412
RAILCAR BALLAST DISTRIBUTING APPARATUS	US 61/956,386	

WHEREAS, LORAM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Texas corporation having an address of 111 Cooperative Way, Suite 400, Georgetown, Texas 78626 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s):

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, little and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations in-part of said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made:

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to

Page 1 of 3

PBL/4844-4555-0052.v2-4/7.21

Atty Docket No.: 20009

said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee; or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), and any united States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this document is signed by the Assignor(s) and by the Assignee before the witnesses as referred below.

Kassn Wilkinson, Secretary LORAM TECHNOLOGIES INC.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

SS.

On 17, 2021 before me. <u>K Oren W/K/\squares</u> personally appeared Karen Wilkinson personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Signature

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

MELISSA APRIL CHILDS Notery Public State of Minnesota My Commission Expires January 31, 2024

Page 2 of 3

Atty Docket No.: 20009

Mad Shell	5-11-3031
Mark Ehike, Member MONTANA HYDRAULICS, LLC	Date
STATE OF Manteral COUNTY OFLEDIS + Clark SS.	
beracilia) whose righte(s) is/ale shoschbed to fi	personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the ne within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she by(les), and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
[SEAL] SEAL] SEAL AND A COMMISSION OF THE State of Montana Residing at Helena, Montana My Commission Expires June 6, 2024	Notary Signature
Della Enlke, Member	5-//-2/ Date
MONTANA HYDRAULICS, LLC	
STATE OF Monkey COUNTY OF LEWS + COUNTY	
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to th	personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the e within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she //ies), and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
SEAL]  SARAH BRUNSON  NOTARY PUBLIC for the  State of Montains  Residing at Halena, Montains  My Commission Expires  June 8, 2024	Notary Signature

Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 12/02/2021**